

Nos. 22-277, 22-555

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NETCHOICE LLC, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

NETCHOICE LLC, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE BABYLON BEE AND NOT THE BEE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-277 AND  
RESPONDENTS IN NO. 22-555**

Kelly J. Shackelford  
Jeffrey C. Mateer  
David J. Hacker  
Jeremiah G. Dys  
Camile P. Varone  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
2001 West Plano Parkway  
Suite 1600  
Plano, TX 75075  
(972) 941-4444

January 23, 2024

Patrick Strawbridge  
*Counsel of Record*  
Tiffany H. Bates  
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Social media platforms are not the good-faith, neutral content hosts that Section 230 envisioned.....4

    A. Platforms selectively apply their standards to censor conservative viewpoints.....4

    B. This bad-faith conduct does not qualify for civil immunity.....12

II. Social media platforms act as common carriers of communications, and Florida and Texas permissibly regulated them as such.....14

III. The Florida and Texas laws promote the free exchange of ideas and protect religious viewpoints from censorship .....20

CONCLUSION .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	25
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of L. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	18
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	22
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	20
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	21
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	2, 17, 20
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	7
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	21
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	15

### Statutes and Legislative Materials

47 U.S.C. §230 .....	3, 14, 19
47 U.S.C. §230(a)(2).....	4

47 U.S.C. §230(a)(3).....	4, 25
47 U.S.C. §230(c)(1) .....	4
47 U.S.C. §230(c)(2)(A) .....	5, 12, 13
Florida S.B. 7072 .....	1, 2, 13, 14, 15, 17
Texas H.B. 20.....	1, 2, 13, 14, 15, 17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
@SethDillion, Twitter (Mar. 20, 2022, 5:52 PM), perma.cc/7M3L-XJGZ .....	10
@SethDillion, Twitter (Nov. 8, 2023, 10:48 AM), perma.cc/FMF9-R8MY .....	10
<i>About Community Notes on X (Twitter)</i> , X (Twitter) Help Ctr., perma.cc/6ZNG-XTJE.....	25
<i>AGAIN! Facebook censors and penalizes The Babylon Bee for the most ridiculous article ever, Not the Bee (Oct. 20, 2020)</i> , perma.cc/7FG5- GENV .....	8
<i>A History of Violent Protest</i> , Slate (June 3, 2020), perma.cc/567N-4R4Z.....	9
<i>Antifa group openly hopes that Biden is the last U.S. president EVER and promotes inauguration-day violence, but is still allowed on Twitter</i> , Not the Bee (Jan. 15, 2021), perma.cc/9B5K-FYJ8 .....	9
<i>Babylon Bee CEO posted this to Instagram and they’re now threatening to ban him for “harmful false information” and “hate speech.” WHAT??</i> , Not the Bee (Apr. 18, 2021), perma.cc/4WUV- 5AYY.....	9

Melissa Barnhart, <i>YouTube restores John Piper’s ‘Coronavirus and Christ’ audiobook after ‘violation’ ban</i> , Christian Post (May 19, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/PY3G-DHTR">perma.cc/PY3G-DHTR</a> .....	23
<i>Best of 2020: A History of Violent Protest</i> , Slate (Dec. 24, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/E9Y9-TUH7">perma.cc/E9Y9-TUH7</a> .....	9
Micaiah Bilger, <i>Facebook Bans Pregnancy Center’s Page That Saved 3,000 Babies From Abortions</i> , LifeNews (July 21, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/M7FL-YWCW">perma.cc/M7FL-YWCW</a> .....	23
Zelda Caldwell, <i>YouTube shuts down EWTN’s Polish channel</i> , Catholic News Agency (Oct. 25, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/D78B-4GT3">perma.cc/D78B-4GT3</a> .....	23
Adam Candeub, <i>Bargaining for Free Speech: Common Carriage, Network Neutrality, and Section 230</i> , 22 Yale J. L. & Tech. 391 (2020) .....	14, 15, 19, 21
Archbishop Salvatore Cordileone & Jim Daly, <i>Social Media’s Threat to Religious Freedom</i> , Wall St. J. (Aug. 12, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3S1YRbi">bit.ly/3S1YRbi</a> .....	21
<i>De-platforming: The Threat Facing Faith-Based Organizations</i> , Napa Legal Inst. (last updated Dec. 1, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/2VPR-7WF8">perma.cc/2VPR-7WF8</a> .....	22
Sam Dorman, <i>Facebook reversing ban on ad that claimed Biden-Harris supports ‘abortion up to the moment of birth’</i> , Fox News, <a href="https://perma.cc/9AZ3-JYY5">perma.cc/9AZ3-JYY5</a> .....	23
<i>Facebook, in all its wisdom and glory, will finally allow you to have an opinion on the origin of Covid-19. Thanks, Facebook!</i> , Not The Bee (May 26, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/XWM9-KT2E">perma.cc/XWM9-KT2E</a> .....	6

<i>Facebook rejects police group’s Officer of the Year ad</i> , Not The Bee (Aug. 4, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/AF3Y-YSGY">perma.cc/AF3Y-YSGY</a> .....	6
<i>Facebook whistleblowers say company is censoring ‘vaccine hesitant’ content without users’ knowledge but I’m sure it’s for our own good</i> , Not The Bee (May 25, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/GRF7-3A64">perma.cc/GRF7-3A64</a> .....	6
Aris Folley, <i>Facebook temporarily banned evangelist Franklin Graham from site</i> , The Hill (Dec. 29, 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/2CNH-KV9J">perma.cc/2CNH-KV9J</a> .....	22, 23
<i>Former Twitter CEO says he’ll ‘happily’ watch as capitalists are lined up and shot</i> , Not The Bee (Oct. 1, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/7ETQ-XKJ2">perma.cc/7ETQ-XKJ2</a> .....	5
<i>Good Faith</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary 713 (8th ed. 2004) .....	13
<i>Hate</i> , Merriam-Webster.com, <a href="https://perma.cc/U5WH-RKVR">perma.cc/U5WH-RKVR</a> .....	7
Gabriel Hays, <i>The Babylon Bee’s Twitter account reinstated by Elon Musk after suspension for transgender joke: ‘We’re back,’</i> Fox News (Nov. 18, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/TU3A-8NGD">perma.cc/TU3A-8NGD</a> .....	10
Joshua Holdenried, <i>How Big Tech Targets Faith Groups for Censorship</i> , Real Clear Religion (Aug. 5, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/Z2E8-PTSQ">perma.cc/Z2E8-PTSQ</a> .....	21, 22
Jeff Horowitz, <i>Facebook Says Its Rules Apply to All. Company Documents Reveal a Secret Elite That’s Exempt.</i> , Wall St. J. (Sept. 13, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/9MFQ-9Q9Y">perma.cc/9MFQ-9Q9Y</a> .....	11, 12

“If the LEAKED Nashville Shooter Manifesto is legit, what does it say about censorship in the US?”, @SethDillion, Twitter (Nov. 8, 2023, 8:44 AM), perma.cc/ZCJ6-4WJ7 .....	10
Brenna Lewis, <i>Instagram Just Censored this Pro-Life Post</i> , Students for Life of America (June 4, 2021), perma.cc/CQK5-BCR7 .....	24
Brenna Lewis, <i>TikTok Censors Students for Life, Then Reinstates Video Without Explanation</i> , Students for Life of America (Apr. 14, 2020), perma.cc/7AYN-8V38.....	24
Andrea Morris, <i>Instagram Censors Worship Leader’s Praise Post, Labeling His Faith ‘False and Harmful,’</i> CBN News (June 24, 2020), perma.cc/G4SQ-DDKP .....	23
<i>Oops, looks like Twitter forgot to ban Slate for promoting violence</i> , Not the Bee (Jan. 10, 2021), perma.cc/BE2L-AX5S .....	9
Press Release, COVID Origins Hearing Wrap Up: Facts, Science, Evidence Point to a Wuhan Lab Leak (Mar. 8, 2023).....	8
<i>Priorities: Twitter says Taliban terrorists can post propaganda on platform while Donald Trump remains banned</i> , Not The Bee (Aug. 18, 2021), perma.cc/WQ9D-J75H .....	5
<i>Quick! Check to see if Instagram is forcing you to follow The White House account!</i> , Not The Bee (Jan. 23, 2021), perma.cc/TS66-XJGE .....	6
John Wesley Reid, <i>A Double Standard? Unpacking Twitter’s Pro-Life Ad Ban</i> , CBN News (June 29, 2017), perma.cc/Z28C-LUZB.....	24

Kevin Robillard, <i>Twitter pulls Blackburn Senate ad deemed ‘inflammatory,’</i> Politico (Oct. 9, 2017), <a href="https://perma.cc/4U7B-MHYS">perma.cc/4U7B-MHYS</a> .....	24
Lila Rose, <i>Twitter’s suppression of pro-life speech must stop,</i> The Hill, (Oct. 18, 2017), <a href="https://perma.cc/Z6NG-SYSE">perma.cc/Z6NG-SYSE</a> .....	24
Slate, Facebook.com (Dec. 24, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/WVU6-RFXN">perma.cc/WVU6-RFXN</a> .....	9
Anagha Srikanth, <i>Twitter suspends account of Chinese virologist who claimed coronavirus was made in lab,</i> The Hill (Sept. 16, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/G6KP-W777">perma.cc/G6KP-W777</a> .....	8
<i>Terms of Service,</i> Facebook.com, <a href="https://perma.cc/5XQ8-VWUZ">perma.cc/5XQ8-VWUZ</a> .....	17
<i>The Weaponization of ‘Disinformation’ Pseudo-Experts and Bureaucrats: How the Federal Government Partnered with Universities to Censor Americans’ Political Speech,</i> Select Subcomm. on the Weaponization of the Fed. Gov. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 118th Cong. (Nov. 6, 2023).....	11
<i>Twitter dropped the banhammer on a Christian magazine for this “hateful” sentence,</i> Not the Bee (Feb. 2, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/754W-AVXM">perma.cc/754W-AVXM</a> .....	22
<i>Twitter restores Irish Catholic bishop’s post on assisted suicide after review,</i> CNA Daily News (Feb. 23, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/TXW6-S7B8">perma.cc/TXW6-S7B8</a> .....	22
<i>Twitter says calling the Syrian Muslim CO shooter a ‘white Christian terrorist’ does not violate its policies on misinformation or hate,</i> Not The Bee (Mar. 27, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/8A68-XMFG">perma.cc/8A68-XMFG</a> .....	5



*Twitter suspended a Spanish politician for tweeting ‘A man cannot get pregnant. A man has no womb or eggs.’*, Not The Bee (May 17, 2021), [perma.cc/T2LD-ZTM6](https://perma.cc/T2LD-ZTM6)..... 5, 7

Emily A. Vogels, Andrew Perrin & Monica Anderson, *Most Americans Think Social Media Sites Censor Political Viewpoints*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Aug. 19, 2020), [perma.cc/L3DL-B42V](https://perma.cc/L3DL-B42V) ..... 20

*You know who doesn’t get blocked on Twitter for spreading misinformation about Covid? The Chinese Communist Party*, Not The Bee (Oct. 22, 2020), [perma.cc/2TKV-EMC3](https://perma.cc/2TKV-EMC3) ..... 5, 8
